BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc.'s d/b/a Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West Filing of its Proposed Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider (WNAR) Tariff Sheets

File No. GR-2021-0280 Tariff Nos. YG-2021-0163 & YG-2021-0164

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND SETTING TIME FOR RESPONSES

)

)

Issue Date: March 2, 2021

Effective Date: March 2, 2021

On March 2, 2021, Spire Missouri Inc. (Spire Missouri or Company), on behalf of itself and its two operating units, Spire Missouri East (Spire East) and Spire Missouri West (Spire West) filed proposed revisions to its Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider (WNAR) tariff sheets in Tariff Tracking Numbers YG-2021-0163 and YG-2021-0164. Spire Missouri projects that for the average Spire East residential customer, this filing represents a charge of 67 cents per month, which is equal to an increase of about 0.87% per month from existing rates. For the average Spire West residential customer, the WNAR represents a charge of 66 cents per month, or an increase of about 0.74% per month from existing rates.

The tariff sheets filed under YG-2021-0163 and YG-2021-0164 bear an April 1, 2021 effective date.

The Commission will direct the Staff of the Commission to file a recommendation, and will establish a deadline for any other entity to file a response to the proposed tariff changes. Anticipating a March 17, 2021 Agenda meeting for review of this file, the time frames will be compressed.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than March 11, 2021, the Staff of the Commission shall file a recommendation regarding Tariff Tracking Nos. YG-2021-0163 and YG-2021-0164.

2. Any other entity wishing to respond to the tariff changes or Staff's recommendation shall do so no later than March 12, 2021.

3. This order is effective when issued.



Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of March, 2021.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary